Veterinary Clinical
Skills Manual

Edited by Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher

includes eBook

Vitalsource




Veterinary Clinical
Skills Manual

Edited by
Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher
The Royal Veterinary College, London




CABI is a trading name of CAB International

CABI CABI
Nosworthy Way 745 Adantic Avenue
Wallingford 8th Floor
Oxfordshire OX10 SDE Boston, MA 02111

USA

UK

Tel: +44 (0)1491 832111
Fax: +44 (0)1491 833508
E-mail: info@cabi.org
Website: www.cabi.org

Tel: +1 (617)682-9015
E-mail: cabi-nao@cabi.org

© CAB International 2018. Al rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronically,
mechanically, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owners.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library, London, UK.
Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Coombes, Nichola, editor. | Silva-Fletcher, Ayona, editor.

Title: Vererinary clinical skills manual / edited by Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher.

Descripuon: Wallingford. Oxfordshire ; Boston, MA : CABI, [2018] | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2017054582 (print) | LCCN 2017056628 (ebook) | ISBN 9781786391636 (pdf) | ISBN 9781786391643 (ePub) |
ISBN 9781786391629 (pbk. : alk. paper)

Subjects: | MESH: Education, Veterinary-—-methods | Animal Diseases--diagnosis | Animal Discases--therapy

Classification: LCC SF756.3 (¢book) | LCC SE756.3 (print) | NLM SF 756.3 | DDC 636.089/069--dc23

LC record available at hteps:/lcen.loc.gov/2017054582

ISBN-13: 978 1 78639 162 9 (pbk)
978 1 78639 163 6 (PDF)
978 1 78639 164 3 (ePub)

Commissioning editor: Caroline Makepeace
Associate editor: Alexandra Lainsbury
Production editor: Tim Kapp

Typeset by SPi, Pondicherry, India
Printed and bound in the UK by Bell & Bain Ltd, Glasgow, G46 7UQ




Contents

List of Contributors

List of Skill Sheets
List of Videos
Acknowledgements

Foreword

Holger Andreas Volk

Editors’ Note

Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher

How to Use this Book

Section 1: Introduction
Section Editor — Ayona Silva-Fletcher
Background

1. Developing Veterinary Clinical Skills: The Pedagogy
Stephen A. May

o

The Modern Outcome-based Curriculum and the Role of the Clinical Skills Laboratory
Ayona Silt a-Fletcher

3. The Clinical Skills Centre Models Relevant to Location
Nichola Coombes, Ayona Silva-Fletcher, Julie Williamson, Stacy Anderson, B. Otgontugs,
N. Odonzserseg, Aruna Amarasinghe, M.L.A.N.R Deepani, Catherine. ]. Wager, Britt Coles,
Desiree Karlsson, Pia Haubro Andersen, Zubair Bani Ismail and Ebab Abu-Basha

Section 2: Surgical Theatre Skills
Secrion Editor — Fiona Brown
Introduction

4. ‘Theatre Practice
Fiona Brown

5. Surgical Instruments
Alison Young

6. The Fundamentals of Suturing
Nicola Jayne Kulendra

xiii
XV
xvii

Xix

16

29

30
31

49

60




Contentsy

Section 3: Anaesthesiq

Section Fito Frona Brown

Introduction
#
, The Anaesthetjc Muachine
Frona Brown, and Chyiv Se VIO
8.

Brc.\(lling Systems,

Intubation and Monitoring
Fiona Brown, Chyis

Seymour and Caroline Hoy

Section 4: Principles of Good Prac
Section Fditoy
Introduction

tice in the Laboratory
Alison Langridge

C .
). Collection

angridge

Laboratory Skills and Sample
Kate English and Alison |

10. Using a Microscope and Preparing Samples
Kate English and Alison Langridge

11. Urine and Faecal Analysis
Alison 1 angridge and Kate English

Section 5: General Clinical Skills

Section Editor — Alison Langridge
Introduction

Karen Humm

13. Principles of Small Animal Bandaging

Alison Langridge

14. Phnrm:lcy
Hilary Orper

Section 6: Patient Handling and Diagnostics
Secrion Editor — [sobel Vincent
Introduction

I5. General Principles of Animal Handling

Isobel Vincent

16. Diagnostic Imaging
Panagiotis Mantis and Victoria Watts

17. Equine Radiography — Example Tarsus
Renate Weller and Alana Cyman

Section 7: Large Animal Skills
Section Editor — [sobel Vincent
Introduction

18. Udder Health
John Fishwick and lsobel Vincent

2. Physical Examination, Fluid Therapy, Tube and Drain Management

93

94
95

105

127

128
129

145

159

169

170
171

190

203

213

214
217

249

272

291

292
293




Contents
19. Equine Procedures 298
lmogen Jolhns
20. Equine Foot Related Skills: Example Shoe Removal 318
Renate Weller and Peter Day
Section 8: Assessment of Clinical Skills 329
Section Editor — Nichola Coombes
Introduction 330
21. Practical Assessments — Assessments in a Simulated Environment 331
Stephen A. May and Ayona Silva-Fletcher
22. Objectively Structured Clinical Examinations — the Practicalities 346
Nichola Coombes
Section 9: Moving Forward 357
Section Editor — Ayona Silva-Fletcher
Introduction 358
23. ‘Mind the Gap’ — the Development, Validation and Evaluation of a Veterinary
Clinical Skills Model 359
Rachel Lumbis
24. Simulators in Veterinary Clinical Skills Education: Background and Examples 368

Tierney Kinnison
25. The Transition between the Clinical Skills Lab and the Real World — Perspectives from a New

Graduate 2 Years After Qualifying 376
Desiree Janine Herrick

Glossary 383

Index 387

o R




Veterinary Clinical
Skills Manual

Edited by Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher

Down-to-earth and intensely practical, this book and video package provides
step-by-step guidance on the essential clinical skills required by veterinary

students before they face clinical situations encountered in the real world of the
busy veterinary professional.

Contains step-by-step illustrations and photographs, complemented

by videos of clinical procedures which can be viewed on your desktop,
smartphone or tablet.

* Covers the essential key skills that veterinary students need to know.

Details a whole range of techniques, from surgical, anaesthesia and

laboratory through to everyday essential and diagnostic skills, in both farm
and companion animals.

* Provides advice on preparing for OSCEs and practical exams.

This book is the go-to manual for an essential grounding in key veterinary clinical
skills for all students and educators of veterinary medicine and animal husbandry.

Access online or download to your smartphone, tablet or PC/Mac
~ Rapidly search the full text and illustrations

V' ta' SOU rce'“ ~ Make notes and share your notes and highlights

— Copy and paste text and figures for use in your own documents
— Customize your view by changing font size and layout

FOREFRONT ISBN 9781786391629

391629

0G26 1786391627
Price 4523.00
[ 5 " VETERINARY | oll' 781785




