Veterinary Clinical Skills Manual

Edited by Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher



Vitalsource



Veterinary Clinical Skills Manual

Edited by Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher The Royal Veterinary College, London



CABI is a trading name of CAB International

CABI Nosworthy Way Wallingford Oxfordshire OX10 8DE UK

Tel: +44 (0)1491 832111 Fax: +44 (0)1491 833508 E-mail: info@cabi.org Website: www.cabi.org CABI 745 Atlantic Avenue 8th Floor Boston, MA 02111 USA

Tel: +1 (617)682-9015 E-mail: cabi-nao@cabi.org

© CAB International 2018. All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any form or by any means, electronically, mechanically, by photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the copyright owners.

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library, London, UK.

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Names: Coombes, Nichola, editor. | Silva-Fletcher, Ayona, editor.

Title: Veterinary clinical skills manual / edited by Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher.

Description: Wallingford, Oxfordshire; Boston, MA: CABI, [2018] | Includes bibliographical references and index.

Identifiers: LCCN 2017054582 (print) | LCCN 2017056628 (ebook) | ISBN 9781786391636 (pdf) | ISBN 9781786391643 (ePub) |

ISBN 9781786391629 (pbk. : alk. paper)

Subjects: | MESH: Education, Veterinary--methods | Animal Diseases--diagnosis | Animal Diseases--therapy Classification: LCC SF756.3 (ebook) | LCC SF756.3 (print) | NLM SF 756.3 | DDC 636.089/069--dc23 LC record available at https://lccn.loc.gov/2017054582

ISBN-13: 978 1 78639 162 9 (pbk) 978 1 78639 163 6 (PDF) 978 1 78639 164 3 (ePub)

Commissioning editor: Caroline Makepeace Associate editor: Alexandra Lainsbury Production editor: Tim Kapp

Typeset by SPi, Pondicherry, India Printed and bound in the UK by Bell & Bain Ltd, Glasgow, G46 7UQ



Contents

List of	Contributors	i
List of	Skill Sheets	xii
List of	Videos	x
Ackno	wledgements	xvi
Forew Holger	ord Andreas Volk	xi
	s' Note a Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher	xx
How t	o Use this Book	xxii
Section	on 1: Introduction Section Editor – Ayona Silva-Fletcher Background	1
1.	Developing Veterinary Clinical Skills: The Pedagogy Stephen A. May	3
2.	The Modern Outcome-based Curriculum and the Role of the Clinical Skills Laboratory Ayona Silva-Fletcher	9
3.	The Clinical Skills Centre Models Relevant to Location Nichola Coombes, Ayona Silva-Fletcher, Julie Williamson, Stacy Anderson, B. Otgontugs, N. Odontsetseg, Aruna Amarasinghe, M.L.A.N.R Deepani, Catherine. J. Wager, Britt Coles, Desiree Karlsson, Pia Haubro Andersen, Zuhair Bani Ismail and Ehab Abu-Basha	16
Section	Section 2: Surgical Theatre Skills Section Editor – Fiona Brown	
	Introduction	30
4.	Theatre Practice Fiona Brown	31
5.	Surgical Instruments Alison Young	49
6.	The Fundamentals of Suturing Nicola Jayne Kulendra	60

Contents

Section	on 3: Anaesthesia	
	Section Editor - Fiona Brown Introduction	93
7.	The Anaesthetic Machine Fiona Brown and Chris Seymour	94 95
8.	Breathing Systems, Intubation and Monitoring Fiona Brown, Chris Seymour and Caroline Hoy	105
Section	on 4: Principles of Good Practice in the Laboratory Section Editor – Alison Langridge Introduction	127
9.	Laboratory Skills and Sample Collection Kate English and Alison Langridge	128 129
10.		145
11.	Urine and Faecal Analysis Alison Langridge and Kate English	159
Section	on 5: General Clinical Skills Section Editor – Alison Langridge Introduction	169
12.	Physical Examination, Fluid Therapy, Tube and Drain Management Karen Humm	170 171
13.	Principles of Small Animal Bandaging Alison Langridge	190
14.	Pharmacy Hilary Orpet	203
Section	on 6: Patient Handling and Diagnostics Section Editor — Isobel Vincent Introduction	213
15.	General Principles of Animal Handling Isobel Vincent	214 217
16.	Diagnostic Imaging Panagiotis Mantis and Victoria Watts	249
17.	Equine Radiography – Example Tarsus Renate Weller and Alana Cyman	272
Sectio	on 7: Large Animal Skills Section Editor — Isobel Vincent	291
	Introduction	292
18.	Udder Health John Fishwick and Isobel Vincent	293

Contents

19.	Equine Procedures Imogen Johns	298
20.	Equine Foot Related Skills: Example Shoe Removal Renate Weller and Peter Day	318
Sectio	n 8: Assessment of Clinical Skills Section Editor – Nichola Coombes	329
	Introduction	330
21.	Practical Assessments – Assessments in a Simulated Environment Stephen A. May and Ayona Silva-Fletcher	331
22.	Objectively Structured Clinical Examinations – the Practicalities Nichola Coombes	346
Section 9: Moving Forward		357
	Section Editor – Ayona Silva-Fletcher Introduction	358
23.	'Mind the Gap' – the Development, Validation and Evaluation of a Veterinary Clinical Skills Model Rachel Lumbis	359
24.	Simulators in Veterinary Clinical Skills Education: Background and Examples Tierney Kinnison	368
25.	The Transition between the Clinical Skills Lab and the Real World – Perspectives from a New Graduate 2 Years After Qualifying Desiree Janine Herrick	376
Glosso	ary	383
Index		387

Veterinary Clinical Skills Manual

Edited by Nichola Coombes and Ayona Silva-Fletcher

Down-to-earth and intensely practical, this book and video package provides step-by-step guidance on the essential clinical skills required by veterinary students before they face clinical situations encountered in the real world of the busy veterinary professional.

- Contains step-by-step illustrations and photographs, complemented by videos of clinical procedures which can be viewed on your desktop, smartphone or tablet.
- Covers the essential key skills that veterinary students need to know.
- Details a whole range of techniques, from surgical, anaesthesia and laboratory through to everyday essential and diagnostic skills, in both farm and companion animals.
- Provides advice on preparing for OSCEs and practical exams.

This book is the go-to manual for an essential grounding in key veterinary clinical skills for all students and educators of veterinary medicine and animal husbandry.

Vitalsource

Access online or download to your smartphone, tablet or PC/Mac

- Rapidly search the full text and illustrations
- Make notes and share your notes and highlights
- Copy and paste text and figures for use in your own documents
- Customize your view by changing font size and layout

FOREFRONT

8G26 1786391627

Price 4523.00

VETERINARY

